

**18.09.2024
Item no.05
Court No.50**

**Srimatya Niharbala Ghorai
Vs.
Gopal Chandra Mridhya**

Ld. Advocate Mr. Amit Barman Dash appears for appellant.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that the said respondent no. 18 did not appear before both the Ld. Trial Court and Ld. Appellate Court and he has praying for dispensation of service of notice upon the said respondent and also prayed for placing the matter before the Hon'ble Bench.

Perused the office report dated 17.09.2024.

It transpires from the office report that in due compliance with the direction of this court, the postal notice has been issued upon respondent no. 18 through speed post with A.D vide memo dated 27.08.2024. But, unserved postal article has been returned to the department with an endorsement 'addressee moved.'

In view of the submission made before this court, and also considering the fact that the postal article has been returned to the department, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Bench for necessary direction.

**(Nabanita Ray)
Registrar Administration (L&OM)**